ADOPTED – SEPTEMBER 28, 2021
AGENDA ITEM NO. 28

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE COLLABORATIVE AGREEMENT WITH 

CAPITAL AREA UNITED WAY

RESOLUTION #21 – 458
WHEREAS, Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) wishes to amend Resolution #20-355 to extend the agreement with Capital Area United Way (CAUW), effective October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Capital Area Behavioral Risk Factor Survey (Capital Area BRFS) measures a number of health indicators and quality of life indices including chronic diseases, cigarette and alcohol use, obesity and physical activity, and neighborhood safety; and 

WHEREAS, data from the Capital Area BRFS is essential to the Healthy! Capital Counties community health assessment done in collaboration with two neighboring health departments and the three local hospitals in the region; and 

WHEREAS, data from the Capital Area BRFS is also central to the Community Indicators Project, a core component of ICHD’s strategy for informing the community about health status; and 

WHEREAS; ICHD and CAUW executed a collaborative agreement in 2005, wherein the United Way arranges for consulting and contractual services in support of the Community Indicators Project; and

WHEREAS, the collaborative agreement was originally authorized through Resolution #05-148 and amended in Resolutions #06-205, #07-154, #08-239, #09-197, #10-023, #11-399, #13-16, #14-226, #15-176, #16-405, #17-325, #18-028, #19-196, and #20-355 and collaborative activities have continued since the agreement’s inception; and 

WHEREAS, under this agreement the CAUW has coordinated funding from Barry-Eaton District Health Department (BEDHD), Mid-Michigan District Health Department (MMDHD), and ICHD to administer the Capital Area BRFS; and

WHEREAS, this resolution will authorize an amendment to the agreement with CAUW and enable data collection to continue; and

WHEREAS, this amendment will cost up to $31,596.30 and will extend the agreement through September 30, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends authorizing amending Resolution #20-355 by extending the effective date through September 30, 2021, in an amount not to exceed $31,596.30 for coordinating the Capital Area BRFS.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes amending Resolution #20-355 by extending the effective date through September 30, 2021, in an amount not to exceed $31,596.30 for coordinating the Capital Area BRFS.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney. 

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Sebolt, Slaughter, Trubac, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Graham, Naeyaert     Approved  09/20/2021

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Tennis, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Stivers, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  09/22/2021

